ORDINANCE NO. 2021-0223-07

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2-58 OF THE APEX TOWN CODE RELATED TO MEMBERSHIP OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY BOARD

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APEX AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 2-58 of the Town of Apex Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as shown immediately below with deletions being shown by struck-through text and additions being shown by underlined text:

Sec. 2-58 – Apex Environmental Advisory Board – created; members.

(a) Created. There is hereby created an Apex Environmental Advisory Board for the town.

(b) Membership. The Apex Environmental Advisory Board shall consist of nine members all of whom shall be appointed at large by the Town Council. Membership shall be restricted to residents and citizens of the town except that one member shall <u>may</u> be a resident of the town's established extra-territorial jurisdiction. <u>When practical, one One member</u>, who is a citizen of the town, shall <u>should</u> be affiliated with the development community (developer's engineer, developer, etc.).

(c) Appointment. Initially, members of the Apex Environmental Advisory Board shall be recommended by the Mayor and appointed by the Town Council for terms of one, two, or three years as follows:

Three members: one-year terms Three members: two-year terms Three members: three-year terms

(d) Terms. Following their initial appointment term, members of the Apex Environmental Advisory Board shall serve three-year terms. Terms shall end on June 30th. Vacancies shall be filled in the same manner as original appointments, except that such appointments shall be only for the length of the unexpired term.

Section 2. The Town Clerk and/or Town Manager are hereby authorized to renumber, revise formatting, correct typographic errors, to verify and correct cross references, indexes and diagrams as necessary to codify, publish, and/or accomplish the provisions of this ordinance or future amendments as long as doing so does not alter the terms of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Severability, Conflict of Laws. If this ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the ordinance which can be given separate effect and to the end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Introduced by Council Member:

Seconded by Council Member:

This the _____ day of _____, 2021.

Jacques K. Gilbert Mayor

ATTEST:

Donna B. Hosch Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Laurie L. Hohe Town Attorney